Figure 1

NATO membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

] Yes | No opinion | ] No

Whole population [ | | 26 5 69
women [N | 25 8 67

Men [ | 27 2 70

Under 25 years [ | | 23 6 71
25-34 years [ | | 24 11 65

35-49 years [ | | 27 5 69

Over 50 years [ | | 28 3 69
Lower education [ | | 24 5 71
Post-secondary [T | | 27 5 68
University | | 34 6 61

Working class [0 | | 21 9 70
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management _ ‘ ‘ 32 5 63
Under 25000 € [ | | 24 5 71
25000-35000 € [ | 28 5 67
Over 35000 € [ | | 30 4 67
South Finland [ | | 31 6 63

West Finland [0 | | 24 5 71

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | 22 4 74
Centre Party [N | 28 5 67
Coalition Party [T | | 55 7 38
Social Democratic P. [ | | 21 4 75
Left Alliance [ | 3 0 97

Green League [ | | 19 4 77

21 0 79

Other parties [
1 7T | | | | | | | |
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Figure 2

NATO membership

"In your opinion, should Finland seek membership in NATO?"

[ Yes || No opinion | | No

Autumn 2007 26 5 69

Autumn 2006 _ 26 10 65
| | | |

Autumn 2005 | 28 9 63
I I I I I I I
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Figure 3

Why should Finland not seek NATO membership?

"Finland should not seek NATO membership because..."

Finnish troops would have to fight in wars outside of Finland [N 48
It behoves Finland to remain outside of the conflicts of great powers [N 46
The United States is too influential in NATO [N 43
NATO membership would increase the Russian threat against Finland [T 40
NATO membership would increase Finland’s defence budget [N 29
In the final analysis, it is up to Finland to organize her own defence [ 29
It would not increase the security of Finland [N 26
Other |1

No opinion [[3
| | | | | |
0 20 40 60 80 100

%

Why should Finland seek NATO membership?

"Finland should seek NATO membership because..."

The Finnish Defence Forces cannot defend Finland alone [ 53
NATO membership would provide military security against Russia [N 45
It behoves Finland to participate in western organizations [ 40
Finland could participate in decision-making_38

pertaining to NATO operations
Finland could generate savings in defence spending [T 25

Other |0
No opinion [ 13
| T T T T |
0 20 40 60 80 100
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Figure 4

The effect of Sweden on the Finland-NATO relationship

"Supposing that Sweden decided to seek NATO membership,
should Finland, too, seek membership in NATO?"

I Yes || No opinion [ | No

Whole population [N | | 32 5 62
women [T | 33 7 59

Men [ | 31 3 66

Under 25 years [ | | 27 4 69
25-34 years [ | 25 6 69

35-49 years [ | | 31 6 63

Over 50 years [ | | 38 5 57
Lower education [N | | 33 6 61
Post-secondary [N | | 31 4 65
University [ | | 30 6 64

Working class [ | | 28 5 66
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management _ | | 31 5 64
Under 25000 € [ | | 33 6 61
25000-35000 € [ | | 34 3 62
Over 35000 € [ | | 31 4 66
South Finland [ | | 35 3 62

West Finland [T | | 30 6 64

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland Y | | 31 8 61
Centre Party [ | | 35 3 62
Coalition Party [ | | 57 6 38
Social Democratic P. [T | | 31 4 65
Left Alliance [ | | 12 3 85

Green League [ | | 30 7 62

| 19 1 80

Other parties [
1 | | | | | | | |
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Figure 5

NATO cooperation

"What is your opinion regarding Finland participating in NATO Response Force (NRF) exercises"

[ Positive || No opinion | | Negative

Whole population [ | | 68 5 27
Women [T | | 64 6 30

Men T | | 72 4 25

Under 25 years [T | | 69 5 26
25-34 years [T | 72 7 21
35-49 years [T | 67 5 29
Over 50 years [ | | 67 4 29
Lower education [T | 66 5 29
Post-secondary T | 69 5 26

University [ [ ] 74 3 23

Working class [T | 66 7 27

Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ | 73 3 24
Under 25000 € [ | | 63 5 32
25000-35000 € [ | | 66 3 31

Over 35000 € [ | | 73 3 25

South Finland [ | | 72 2 26

West Finland [ | | 66 7 27

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland Iy | | 64 6 30
Centre Party I [ | 75 3 21

Coalition Party [ [ ] 81 5 14

Social Democratic P. [ | 72 3 25

Left Alliance [ | | 40 5 56

Green League [T | | 57 5 38

I\ 64 1 35

Other parties [ |
T T° 1T 1 1T 1T 1 T T
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Figure 6

NATO cooperation

"What is your opinion regarding Finnish participation in NATO-led crisis management operations”

[ Positive || No opinion || Negative

Whole population [T | | 60 5 34
Women [T | 59 6 35

Men [ | | 62 4 34

Under 25 years [T | 66 5 28
25-34 years [ | 69 6 24

35-49 years [T | | 59 5 36

Over 50 years [T | | 55 5 39
Lower education [T | | 59 6 36
Post-secondary [ | 62 4 34
University [ | | 64 6 30

Working class [T | 61 5 34
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ 63 5 31
Under 25000 € [T | | 55 5 40
25000-35000 € [T | 64 5 31
Over 35000 € [ | | 63 4 33
South Finland _ | 65 4 32

West Finland [EE | 56 7 37

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ \ | 59 6 35
Centre Party [ | 68 4 29
Coalition Party [ | 72 6 22
Social Democratic P. [EET . | | 67 5 28
Left Alliance ] | 22 1 77

Green League [ | 52 4 44

64 2 34

Other parties [
1 1T 1T 1T T T T I I
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Figure 7

NATO cooperation

"What is your opinion regarding the Defence Forces developing weaponry
and command systems that are NATO interoperable”

] Positive || No opinion || Negative

Whole population [T | | 67 6 27
Women [T | 61 7 32
Men T | | 73 4 23
Under 25 years [ | | 65 6 29
25-34 years [ | 74 7 19
35-49 years [ | | 68 6 26
Over 50 years [ | | 64 5 31
Lower education [T | | 63 5 32
Post-secondary [ | 70 7 23
University [ [ 175 5 20
Working class [T | | 64 7 29
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ | 72 5 23
Under 25000 € [ | | 62 7 31
25000-35000 € [T | | 60 3 37
Over 35000 € [ | | 74 4 23
South Finland [ | | 71 5 24
West Finland [ | 65 7 28
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | | 63 6 32
Centre Party [ | | 67 4 29
Coalition Party [ 190 1 9
Social Democratic P. [ | | 69 4 27
Left Alliance [N | 41 2 57
Green League [T | 55 10 35
Other parties m | 713 25
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Figure 8

NATO cooperation

"What is your opinion regarding..."

[ Positive || No opinion || Negative

Finland participating in NATO Response Force (NRF) exercises

Autumn 2007 | 68 5 27
| | | |

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

Finnish participation in NATO-led crisis management operations

Autumn 2007 [ | 60 5 34

Autumn 2006 [ | | 50 6 44

Autumn 2005 | 56 13 30

Autumn 2004 [ | 59 4 37
| | | | |

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

The Defence Forces developing weaponry and command systems that are NATO interoperable

Autumn 2007 [ | 67 6 27
Autumn 2006 T | 62 7 31
Autumn 2005 [ | | 59 15 26

Autumn 2004 [ | 63 4 33
| | | |
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Figure 9

Finnish participation in the NATO Response Force (NRF)

"Finland is considering participating in the formation of
the NATO Response Force (NRF). What is your opinion regarding this?"

] Positive || No opinion || Negative

Whole population T | | 49 6 45
Women [ | | 46 9 45
Men [ | | 53 3 44
Under 25 years [ | | 55 6 39
25-34 years [T | | 58 8 35
35-49 years [T | | 48 4 48
Over 50 years [T | | 45 7 49
Lower education [ | | 49 5 46
Post-secondary [~ | | 44 8 48
University [T | | 55 7 38
Working class [T | | 50 4 46
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [T | | 52 5 43
Under 25000 € T | | 47 7 46
25000-35000 € T | | 50 5 45
Over 35000 € T | | 50 4 46
South Finland [T | | 53 4 43
West Finland T | | 45 9 46
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland T | | 47 6 47
Centre Party [ | | 58 2 39
Coalition Party [ | | 62 9 29
Social DemocraticP. [ | | 49 5 45
Left Alliance B 23 0 77
Green League ] | | 38 9 53

\ 2

Other parties “ | | | | | 43 54
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Figure 10
Finland’s participation in the EU’s rapid reaction force

"Finland has decided to participate in the formation of the EU’s rapid reaction force.
Do you approve of this?"

[ Approve | | Noopinion | | Do notapprove
Whole population ] [ | 75 5 20

Women T | 72 7 22

Men I [ | 78 3 18
Under 25 years [ | | 77 2 21
25-34 years [T | | 83 7 10
35-49 years [ | 72 5 23
Over 50 years [T | | 73 5 22
Lower education [T | |74 5 22
Post-secondary [T | 71 6 23

University [ [ 83 5 11

Working class I | 70 5 25
Salared emp /el emp IManagement I | | 79 5 16

Under 25000 € [T | 70 5 25
25000-35000 € [ | | 76 2 22
Over 35000 € I [ | 80 3 17

N

South Finland [ | |81 2 17
West Finland [T | | 68 8 24
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | 74 7 19
Centre Party [ [ /80 5 15
Coalition Party [ [ /84 7 9
Social Democratic P. [ | | 78 3 19
Left Alliance [ ] | 54 6 40
Green League [T | | 72 6 22
Other parties [ | 71 0 29
e o 5 s B B B B p—

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

ABDI The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2007



Figure 11
Finland’s participation in the EU’s rapid reaction force

"Finland has decided to participate in the formation of the EU’s rapid reaction force.
Do you approve of this?"

[ Approve | | Noopinion [ | Do notapprove

Autumn 2007 [ | 75 5 20

Autumn 2006 [ 68 7 25

Autumn 2005 [ | 72 6 22
| | |
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Figure 12
Military alignment or non-alignment

"In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned or
should Finland aim to ally itself militarily?"

Remain No Aim to

. non-aligned D opinion D ally itself
Whole population T | | 69 3 27
Women [ | | 68 5 27
Men T | |70 2 28
Under 25 years _ | |68 5 27
25-34 years [T |61 5 35
35-49 years _\ | 73 2 25
Over 50 years [y | |71 3 26
Lower education [ | | 73 4 24
Post-secondary [ | | 70 3 27
University [ | |58 2 39
Working class [ | | 73 4 23
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ | |62 2 35
Under 25000 € T | | 71 4 25
25000-35000 € T | | 74 2 24
Over 35000 € [ | | 65 2 34
South Finland [ | | 64 3 33
West Finland [ | |70 4 26
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ 77 3 19
Centre Party | | 74 1 25
Coalition Party T | 143 3 54
Social Democratic P. [N 175 520
Left Alliance I 195 0 5
Green League I | |70 5 25
2 23

Other parties N | | 76

O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

ABDI The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2007



Figure 13
Military alignment or non-alignment

"In your opinion, should Finland remain militarily non-aligned or
should Finland aim to ally itself militarily?"

Remain No Aim to
. non-aligned D opinion D ally itself
Autumn 2007 [ | 69 3 27
Autumn 2006 [ | 67 7 26
Autumn 2005 [ | 58 9 32
Autumn 2004 [ 61 5 34
Autumn 2003 [T 65 11 24
Autumn 2002 [ 70 8 22

Autumn 2001 [ | | 79 5 16

Spring 2001 [ | 68 10 21
December 2000 [ | 66 9 25
July 2000 [ | 718 20
November 1999 [y | 68 11 21
June 1999 [ | 74 8 18
October 1998 I | | 60 11 29
June 1998 [ | 64 10 27
In the year 1997 [ | | 67 8 25
| 69 11 20

|

In the year 1996 [T
1 Tr 1 1T T T 1 I
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The best policy for Finland

"In your opinion, should Finland..."
(Half of the respondents)

Remain In NATO In NATO EU into Defence
. non-aligned D no foreign D foreign D amllltary D pact with
troops troops alliance Sweden
Whole population [T [ ] 1150
Women [T [ ] | []=1
Men [ ] 1] 50
Under 25 years [T [ ] | [151
25-34 years [T [ ] | [] 54
35-49 years [T [ ] [ [ 46
Over 50 years I [ ] [ Is1
Lower education [ [ ] | 1 ]53
Post-secondary [T [ | | []51
University [T [ T T J39
Working class T [ ] 1] 56
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ \ \ 1] 42
Under 25000 € [T [ ] | [l52
25000-35000 € [T [ | [ 149
Over 35000 € [ [ ] ] 50
South Finland T [ ] 1 49
West Finland [ [ ] [ [ 143
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ ] | 1] 62
Centre Party [ | | [ 154
Coalition Party [ [ ] ] 32
Social Democratic P. [T [ | [ []53
Left Alliance [ [ [ |82
Green League ] [ ] | |53
Other parties m [ 1 | | 49
T T T T T |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 14
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Figure 15
The most favoured alternative for alignment

"What would be the best alternative, in your opinion, should Finland decide to ally itself militarily?"
(Half of the respondents)
In NATO In NATO Developing Defence

. . . . . No
] noforeign | | foreign | | EU into a mi || pactwith | | opinion
troops troops litary union Sweden
Whole population [T ] ]33 8 42 10 7
Women [T | | | 133 8 36 13 10

Men T | | [ 133 9 48 7 4

Under 25 years I | | | 139 6 37 15 4
25-34 years [ | | [ 42 2 46 5 6

35-49 years [T | | [ 127 12 44 11 7

Over 50 years [ | | | 131 10 40 10 9
Lower education [ | | | 13310 35 13 8
Post-secondary [ | | | |36 6 44 8 5
University [ | [ 127 7 57 4 5

Working class [ | | | 133 6 39 13 9
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ \ || 13510 45 3 7
Under 25000 € [T | | | |27 1039 16 9
25000-35000 € Y | | 140 7 39 11 3
Over 35000 € [ | | [139 8 44 5 3
South Finland [T | | | /3512 40 8 4

West Finland [N | [ ] 135 7 39 9 10

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [N | | | |25 4 48 14 8
Centre Party [ | | | 31 3 52 10 3
Coalition Party [ | | /50 9 36 0 5
Social Democratic P. [N | | | 1331233 14 7
Left Alliance [N | | |16 0 59 12 13

Green League [ | | | 121 9 49 15 7

9 43 11 O

Other parties [T | 37
I !

T T T T T
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 16
The most favoured alternative for alignment

"What would be the best alternative, in your opinion, should Finland decide to ally itself militarily?"
(Half of the respondents)

In addition to the EU’s present activities, also developing
L0 a mitory sliance i which B o 2
it into a military alliance in which Finland would participate

NATO membership where there would not be any other _33
country’'s troops or NATO bases in Finland during peacetime

A defence pact with Sweden  [ll]10

NATO membership where Finland would host other -8
NATO countries’ troops as well as NATO bases even in peacetime
No opinion  [[]7

| T T T T |
0 20 40 60 80 100

%

The most favoured alternative for alignment

"What would be the best alternative, in your opinion, should Finland decide to ally itself militarily?"
(Half of the respondents)

In NATO In NATO Developing Defence No
[ noforeign | | foreign | | EU into & mili- || pactwith | | opinion
troops troops tary alliance Sweden

Autumn 2007 [ 33 8 4210 7
Autumn 2002 [ | | 44 6 17 20 13
|

T T T T
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 17
The conduct of Finnish foreign policy

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

Whole population [l N l6 78 3 121
Women [l | 17 79 3 111
Men [ [ le 78 2 132
Under 25 years [l | 14 84 5 6 0
25-34 years [l '] 13 86 3 80
35-49 years [l | 13 82 2 111
Over 50 years [ I 10 71 1 16 2
Lower education [l | ] 18 74 3 13 2
Post-secondary [ ] la 83 2 111
University [ | 5 8 2 8 1
Working class [ ] 4 77 5 12 2
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ I 15 83 1 10 1
Under 25000 € [ [ ] | /8 75 3 11 3
25000-35000 € [ '] ]s8 78 4 100
Over 35000 € [ I |4 82 1 130
South Finland [l i 15 78 1 14 1
West Finland [l i 6 81 2 101
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ ll9 74 5 9 3
Centre Party [ | 10 82 2 6 0
Coalition Party [l i 14 80 1 131
Social Democratic P. [l i 15 79 1 131
Left Alliance [N | 11 64 0 250
Green League [l | | []5 85 4 6 1
Other parties [ | | |5 78 0 12 6

1 | | | | | | | | |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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The conduct of Finnish foreign policy
"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finnish foreign policy been conducted in recent years?"

Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Autumn 2003
Autumn 2002
Autumn 2001
Spring 2001
December 2000
July 2000
November 1999
June 1999
October 1998

In the year 1997
In the year 1996
November 1995
June 1995

In the year 1994
In the year 1993
In the year 1992
In the year 1991
November 1990
May 1990

In the year 1989
In the year 1988
In the year 1987
December 1986
January 1986

In the year 1984
In the year 1983
In the year 1982
In the year 1981
In the year 1980
In the year 1979
In the year 1978
In the year 1975
In the year 1974
In the year 1973
In the year 1972
In the year 1971
In the year 1970
In the year 1969
In the year 1964
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Figure 19
The conduct of Finland’s external relations

"How well or how poorly has Finland managed its relations with the following countries in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well opinion D poorly D poorly

Sweden [ I ] 2369 1 7 o0
Estonia [ [] ] 18 70 2 9 1
Other Nordic countries [ | ] 16 75 1 8 0
China I [ ] ] 10 57 7 22 4
Russia [ I [] 9 62 1 26 2
Germany [ | ] H 9 75 4 12 1
Developing countries [ [ ] ] 8 45 4 36 8
France [ ] ] 8 66 6 19 2
The United Kingdom [ ] ] 7 66 7 18 1
Other Baltic countries [ ] [] 7 61 7 23 2
The United States '! ] | I\ 7 60 2 27 4

T T T T T T T T T
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 20
The conduct of Finland’s external relations

"How well or how poorly has Finland managed its relations with the following countries in recent years?"

] well | | Noopinion [ | Poorly

Sweden
2007 I 921 7
2004 e r ] 0 3007
2003 I ] 93 4 o3
Other Nordic countries
2007 I ] 91 1 o8
2004 e[ ] 89 308
2003 (I L] 88 4007
2002 . ] 90 5 5
2001 T T ] 86 4 11
Estonia
2007 . ] 88 2 10
2004 e T ] 88 3009
2003 . ) 88 50007
Germany
2007 e [ ] 84 40 13
2004 (Tl [ ] 84 6 1
2003 T ] 8 708
2002 (T ] 82 11 08
France
2007 T | | 74 6 21
2004 . ) 77 8 15
2003 | | 74 10 17
2002 | | 73 14 13
The United Kingdom
2007 73 7 19
2004 . ] 78 715
2003 \ | 74 10 17
2002 | | 76 13 11
Russia
2007 | 71 28
2004 78 20

2003
2002

o]
=

2001 | | 76 18
Other Baltic countries
2007 | | 68 25
2004 | | 71 21
2003 (| | 73 19
2002
2001 82 10
China
2007 | | 67 26
The United States
2007y T | | 67 31
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Figure 21
The conduct of the EU’s foreign and security policy
"How well or how poorly has the European Union managed
its foreign and security policy in recent years? ?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely

D well D well opinion D poorly D poorly
Whole population [ [ ] | ]5 57 4 30 3
Women [} [ ] /5 60 5 28 2
Men [ [ ] | 16 54 4 32 4
Under 25 years [ [ ] 17 60 5 26 1
25-34 years [ [ ] /6 63 4 26 2
35-49 years [ | [ ]4 62 4 26 4
Over 50 years [ [ ] | |5 50 5 35 5
Lower education [ | ] [17 56 5 29 3
Post-secondary [ [ ] |5 62 4 26 2
University [ ] [ ]2 54 2 38 4
Working class [T ] | 4 61 7 25 4
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ I 14 61 1 32 2
Under 25000 € [l || [ ]7 54 5 30 5
25000-35000 € [ [ | '8 56 6 30 0
Over 35000 € [ ] [14a 60 2 31 3
South Finland [l H []3 54 3 36 4
West Finland [ | ] [ ]5 61 4 26 4
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland | | ] []10 56 7 24 2
Centre Party [ [ ] []7 62 3 26 2
Coalition Party [ [ ] [ 17 55 6 29 4
Social Democratic P. [ | ] [ ]7 58 3 29 3
Left Alliance | i | 1 49 2 38 11
Green League [ | 14 66 1 27 2
Other parties [ [ ] |5 48 5 42 1

| | | | | | | | | |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 22
The conduct of the EU’s foreign and security policy

"How well or how poorly has the European Union managed
its foreign and security policy in recent years?"

. Well D No opinion D Poorly

Autumn 2007 [ | 62 4 33
Autumn 2005 [T | 65 7 28
Autumn 2003 [ | 66 9 25
Autumn 2002 [ | 67 9 24
Autumn 2001 [ | 70 8 22

17 22

Spring 2001 | | 61

| | | |
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Figure 23
The conduct of defence policy in Finland

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy been conducted in recent years?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

Whole population [l [ |8 75 2 14 1
Women [ | ] |7 76 4 13 0
Men [ | |8 74 1 16 1
Under 25 years [ | J1o79 2 9 0
25-34 years [ | 4 77 1 17 1
35-49 years [ ] |6 76 2 15 1
Over 50 years [ B 10 71 3 16 0O
Lower education [ [ |9 75 2 13 1
Post-secondary [ B | 8 72 3 16 0
University [ || |4 77 2 18 0
Working class [ B |6 73 3 17 1
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management - H ‘ 6 76 1 17 O
Under 25000 € [T I 9 75 4 112
25000-35000 € [ ] 9 75 2 14 0
Over 35000 € [ | 4 77 1 18 0
South Finland [ [ |6 76 2 16 O
West Finland [ | |7 77 3 14 0
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ ] 1113 70 3 12 2
Centre Party [[1] | /98 0 6 0
Coalition Party [T [ ] |7 72 4 18 0
Social Democratic P. [ | '8 77 1 14 0
Left Alliance [ | |5 69 0 26 0
Green League [ [ ] 110 64 4 21 1
Other parties [ | 10 71 1 17 1

1 | | | | | | | | |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 24
The conduct of defence policy in Finland

"In your opinion, how well or how poorly has Finland’s defence policy been conducted in recent years?"
Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well opinion D poorly D poorly

Autumn 2007 [ | | 8 75 2 14 1
Autumn 2006 [ | ] 'l 8 75 4 10 2

Autumn 2005 14 63 4 17 2
_ T T T T T T ‘I‘ T ‘I‘
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The will to defend the nation

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend

themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain??"

[ Yes || No opinion || No
Whole population EEEE [ ]

Women [ |
ven I |

Under 25 years [ |
2534 years [ |
3549 years [ ||

Over 50 years [ |

Lower education [N
Post-secondary [ |
University [ |

Working class [N
Salared emp.Settemp.Managemert. [ |

Under 25000 € [ | |
25000-35000 € [ |
Over 35000 € e [

South Finland (NI [
West Finland [ |
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ |

Centre Party [N
Coalition Party [ |
Social Democratic P. [ |
Left Alliance [ |

Green League [ | |
Other parties [ ||
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Figure 26
The will to defend the nation

"If Finland were attacked, should Finns, in your opinion, take up arms to defend
themselves in all situations, even if the outcome seemed uncertain?"

] Yes | No opinion ] No

Autumn 2007 [ [ | 77 4 19
Autumn 2006 T [ | 77 3 20
Autumn 2005 I [ | 77 5 17
Autumn 2004 _]: 80 2 18
Autumn 2003 73 6 22
Autumn 2002 _S 78 6 17
Autumn 2001 T [ | 79 5 16
December 2000 T [ | 81 4 14
November 1999 [ [ | 75 7 18
June 1999 R [ | 75 7 18
October 1998 [ [ | 77 5 18
June 1998 Y [ | 76 6 18

In the year 1997 [T [ | 76 4 20
In the year 1996 [T [ | 79 5 15
In the year 1995 [ [ | 80 5 15
In the year 1994 [ [ | 77 7 17
In the year 1993 [T [ | 75 6 19
In the year 1992 [T [ | 77 7 16
October 1991 T | 70 5 25
April 1991 EEET [ ] 75 7 19

In the year 1990 IR | 74 7 19
In the year 1989 [ | 67 13 20
Inthe year 1988 [ | 61 11 28

In the year 1986 [ | 68 8 24
In the year 1982 [T | 67 8 25
In the year 1971 [T | 43 12 45

|
|
|
In the year 1987 T | 73 6 21
|
|
|
|

inthe year 1970 [ | 42 7 51
| | | | | |
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Figure 27
Credible defence

"In your opinion, how much effect do the following factors have on the credibility of defence?"

. \rrlmirgh D Eﬁ::% D ’(;If?ect D ’c\>||:inion Ili:t?lltgIy D I\i/tf[altray
Good relations with neighbouring countries ‘ H‘61 344 110
The defence of the entire territory of the nation ‘ H ‘58 344220
Citizens’ will to defend the country ‘ H ‘55 356 130

The quantity, quality and maintainability

of defence materiel ‘ H HSO 424121

General conscription for men . |]/49 388131

Modern weapon systems | [ /41505 130
The level of defence spending | /39516 131
The size of reserve personnel | 275113260

Regular refresher exercises for the reserve ‘ H H22 4618 1111

Command and weapon system

interoperability with NATO ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘17 4227 4 8 2

| |16 33291165

Women'’s voluntary national service

Finnish participation in int. peace

support and crisis management op.
Finnish participation in the
EU’s Rapid Reaction Force

| | |15 45253102

| | ||14 4527392

T T T T T T T T T |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%

O —
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Figure 28

Why should Finland be defended?

"In your opinion, which of the following factors are important enough to warrant
the military defence of Finland if required?"

Finnish independence and sovereignty [[Imes
Territorial integrity [ 74
Finnish democracy [ 38
Finnishness [N 36
Equality [ 15
Welfare services 11
The social welfare and pensions system [9
The education system [JI8
Religion [[3

No factor is important enough |1
| T T T T T T T T T |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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o Figure 29
Defence appropriations

"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

Raised Raised Remain NoO Decrea- Decrea-
. signifi- D some- D at present D opinion D sed some- D sed signifi-
cantly what level P what cantly

Whole population [ | I []831 47 1 9 3
Women [l | [ T]s 2854 1 9 3
Men [ | I [ ]1134 41 1 9 4
Under 25 years [ | | | | 1926 45 4 11 6
25-34 years [ | [ |15 36 43 1 13 3
35-49 years [ | 173 48 0 7 5
Over 50 years [ | | JJ1030 50 1 8 1
Lower education [ | | []932 48 1 6 3
Post-secondary [ \ [] | 14 32 46 2 12 3
University [ | | ]9 26 49 0 13 3
Working class [l | | []83 44 2 8 3
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ \ ‘ |6 31 50 0 11 2
Under 25000 € [ | I 1930 44 1 12 4
25000-35000 € [ | I []726 57 1 6 3
Over 35000 € [l | | 1le 35 47 0 10 2
South Finland [ | I 1929 44 1 12 4
West Finland [l | | 536 5 0 7 2
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | T 111029 49 2 6 5
Centre Party [l | | 1432 60 0 4 0
Coalition Party [ | | []1342 38 0 5 2
Social Democratic P. [ | | lle 3252 1 8 1
Left Alliance [N | | [ ]1125 42 0 18 4
Green League [l | I | |4 13 48 1 22 13
0 4 5

Other parties —| | — | — | I\ | I\17 39 34

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 770 80 90 100
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Figure 30
Defence appropriations

"What is your opinion on funds allocated to the Defence Forces?"

ABDI

Should be Should remain No Should be

. raised D at present level D opinion D decreased

Autumn 2007 [ I | 39 47 1 12
Autumn 2006 [T [ ] 244 45 2 8
Autumn 2005 [ [ ] 31 59 3 38
Autumn 2004 [ | 38 53 1 7
Autumn 2003 [ | | 29 57 2 11
Autumn 2002 [N [T ] 31 56 2 10
Autumn 2001 [ 1 3 52 2 10
Spring 2001 T | | 44 44 3 9
December 2000 | 46 44 2 7
November 1999 [ [ ] | 34 49 5 11
October 1998 [ | | | 26 59 3 12
June 1998 [N [ | | 26 52 3 18

In the year 1997 [T [ ] | 35 50 3 12
In the year 1996 [ [ | | 29 55 3 14
November 1995 [N [ ] | 24 58 3 15
June 1995 N ] | 34 50 2 15
October 1994 [ ] | 31 52 2 15
May 1994 [ [ ] | 30 48 5 17
October 1993 [N | | 27 51 2 19
April 1993 [ [ | | 14 52 3 31

In the year 1992 [N | | 15 58 2 24
October 1991 [N | | 17 43 2 38
April 1991 [ ] | 33 46 2 20

In the year 1990 [ [ | | 33 50 4 12
In the year 1989 [T [ ] | 29 47 4 20
December 1988 [N [ ] | 26 50 5 18
April 1988 [N [ ] | 31 50 6 13

In the year 1987 [T [ ] | 29 49 5 16
January 1986 [T [ | | 26 57 4 13
December 1986 N [ ] | 32 49 5 15
In the year 1985 [T [ ] | 36 48 3 12
In the year 1984 [T [ ] | 33 51 3 12
In the year 1983 [ [ ] | 33 48 5 14
In the year 1982 [T [ ] | 32 49 5 14
In the year 1981 [T [ | | 32 48 7 13
In the year 1980 T [ | | 41 42 5 12
In the year 1979 [ [ ] | 37 43 10 10
In the year 1978 [T | | | 38 38 12 12
In the year 1975 [ [ | 41 41 7 11
In the year 1974 [T | | 42 41 8 9
In the year 1973 [T | | 42 44 5 9
In the year 1972 [T | | 36 48 8 8
In the year 1971 [T | | 46 42 4 8
In the year 1970 | | 56 33 3 8
In the year 1969 [T | | 46 38 7 9
In the year 1964 —| I I\ | | | | 17 55 12 16

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%

The Advisory Board For Defence Information

Bulletins 1/2007



Figure 31
General conscription

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces a large

reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national service, in
which only a part of the intake would receive military training and which would result in smaller
reserves, or, should it entirely change over to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?

Retain Selectively NoO Professional
. g;zt;;rr(:lsent D reduce D opinion D ?;:2:(:
Whole population I 173 17 1 9

Women T [ |79 12 1 8

Men [ L Je8 22 1 9

Under 25 years [ | 68 13 3 16
25-34 years [ . 169 23 0 8
35-49 years [ L7119 1 9
Over 50 years [T [ /79 16 0 6
Lower education IR | 80 11 0 9
Post-secondary [T | 167 22 3 9
University . 16330 0 7

Working class [ | |79 11 0 10

Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ | 64 26 1 9
Under 25000 € [ [ |75 15 1 9
25000-35000 € T | 81 12 0 7

Over 35000 € [ L 17121 1 8

South Finland NI
West Finland [

| 67 21 1 11
| |74 18

=
\‘

East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | /83 9 0 7
Centre Party [ [ /88 6 2 5

Coalition Party [ | 165 27 1 7

Social Democratic P. [ | 80 12 0 8

Left Alliance | ]73 22 0 5

Green League [T | | 49 34 1 17

0 11

| | 71 19
|

Other parties [
T T 1 1T T T 1 I I

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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o Figure 32
General conscription

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces a large

reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national service, in
which only a part of the intake would receive military training and which would result in smaller
reserves, or, should it entirely change over to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?

Retain the present system [ 73

Selectively reduce the number of
those receiving military training _17

Abolish general conscription and
establish professional armed forces -9
No opinion [|1
| T T T T T T T T |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%

General conscription

"Finland employs a defence system based on general conscription for men, in which the largest
possible number of men from each annual intake receive military training and which produces a large

reserve. Should the present system be retained or should it migrate to a selective national service, in
which only a part of the intake would receive military training and which would result in smaller
reserves, or, should it entirely change over to a fully professional military with fewer personnel?

Retain Selectively NoO Professional
I thepresent | | [ ] opinion | | armed
system forces
Autumn 2007 I | 73 17 1 9
Autumn 2006 I ] 71 191 9
Autumn 2005 (s [ | 78 13 1 8
Autumn2004 ] [ ] 77 15 0 7
Autumn 2003 [ [0 | 79 11 2 8
Autumn 2002 [ ([ ] 80 9 2 8
Autumn2001 ] 1 1 79 131 7
Spring2001 R 1 176 13 3 7
1 T 1T 1 T 1T 1T T T 1

o

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%
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) ] ] Figure 33
Selective national service

"Supposing that Finland decided to limit the number of conscripts who receive military training,
on what basis should they be selected? "

The individual’s own willingness / motivation _72
Test results indicating physical _60
and mental fitness
On a voluntary basis _ 32
Evenly balanced selection from _ 20
different parts of the country
By lottery I2

Comprehensive school or upper I
secondary school diploma

Other |1

No opinion |1
| | | | | | | | | | |
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 34
The military tasks of the Defence Forces

"How appropriate are the tasks of the Finnish Defence Forces?
Do you think that their task is to..."

. Yes D No opinion D No
Safeguard Finland’s territorial integrity — 98 1 1
ivaedibidaiied
of the European Union ‘ ‘ 68 4 28
Participate in repelling crises and security _ ‘ ‘ 50 3 47
threats in various parts of the world
| | |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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The military tasks of the Defence Forces

"How appropriate are the tasks of the Finnish Defence Forces?
Do you think that their task is to..."

. Yes D No opinion D No

Safeguard Finland’s territorial integrity

Autumn 2007 || o8
Autumn 2006 [ || 98
Autumn 2005 [ || 98
Autumn 2004 | | 98

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

Participate in the defence of the European Union

Autumn 2007 [ | | 68
Autumn 2006 [ 63
Autumn 2005 [ 66
Auturnn 2004 71
| | |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%

Participate in repelling crises and security threats in various parts of the world

ABDI

Autumn 2007 [ | - 50
Autumn 2006 [T | | 46
|
|

Autumn 2005 T | 54
Autumn 2004 T 55
I B S B | | | !
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Figure 36
A more secure or more insecure future
"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next five years
Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?"

No difference No Less
. Safer D to the present D opinion D safe
Whole population [ [ |24 29 1 46
Women [N [ |20 27 1 53
Men T ] |28 31 2 40
Under 25 years [ | |31 26 0 43
25-34 years [ | |21 21 2 56
35-49 years [N I 21 29 1 49
Over 50 years [ I |25 32 1 42
Lower education [N I |29 28 1 42
Post-secondary [ I 12 31 1 55
University [ I | 25 27 1 47
Working class [ | |27 28 0 45
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management [ [] |20 29 2 49
Under 25000 € [ [ |25 30 1 45
25000-35000 € [N [ | 22 28 2 48
Over 35000 € I |23 29 1 47
South Finland N I |21 25 1 53
West Finland [ ] 123 34 2 41
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ [ 130 29 1 41
Centre Party [ ] |28 37 2 33
Coalition Party [ [ |24 27 1 49
Social Democratic P. [N [ |27 29 1 44
Left Alliance [ ] |26 24 2 48
Green League [N | | 17 26 2 54
Other parties [N |25 22 0 53
1 1 | | | | | | | |

O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
%

ABDI The Advisory Board For Defence Information Bulletins 1/2007



Figure 37
A more secure or more insecure future
"Considering the present world situation as a whole, do you believe that during the next five years
Finland and Finns will live in a safer or in a less safe world compared to the present?”

No difference No Less

. Safer D to the present D opinion D safe
Autumn 2007 [ [ | 24 29 1 46
Autumn 2006 [ | | 20 31 2 47
Autumn 2005 [ ] | 29 23 2 46
Autumn 2004 [ I | 17 40 1 42
Autumn 2003 [ ] | 30 26 2 42
Autumn 2002 [ [ | | 22 25 3 51
Spring 2001 [ | | 26 24 3 46
In the year 2000 [N ] | 37 27 2 33
In the year 1999 [N [] | 19 36 2 42
In the year 1998 [ i | 26 47 2 25
In the year 1997 [N [] | 28 30 2 39
In the year 1996 [ | ] | 22 31 4 43
November 1995 [ [ ] | 22 26 4 48
June 1995 [ [ | 15 43 2 39
October 1994 [ [ ] | 23 27 5 44
May 1994 [ [ ] | 18 21 5 57
November 1993 [ [ ] | 16 31 7 46
April 1993 ] | 18 22 7 53
November 1992 [N [ ] | 15 28 5 52
April 1992 [ [ | 18 22 6 54
October 1991 [ [ ] | 28 16 5 51
May 1991 [T [ ] | 29 22 4 45
October 1990 [ [ ] | 18 25 5 52
| 25 30 7 38

|

May 1990
y [ ] [ ]

T T T T T T T
O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Figure 38
Factors affecting the sense of security

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

Increases No No Decreases
. security D effect D opinion D security
Finland's participation in establiShing _:Dj
the EU's mutual defence 69 22 3 6

| |64 21 213

The EU's counter-terrorism activity

Finland's membership in the EU | |60 33 1 6

Participation of a Finnish unit in the

al
o

EU's rapid response force 3 4 11
Finland's increasing international
economic activity ‘ ‘ ‘48 4l 4 v
Finland's military non-alignment B | 45 34 4 17
Finland's possible membership in NATO [ [ ] |37 23 5 35
Finns' participation in crisis
management operations in war zones | | 25 45 4 26
Sweden's possible membership in NATO [ [ ] |25 51 5 20
Estonia's, Latvia's and
Lithuania's membership in NATO - ‘ ‘ ‘ 23 59 4 14
Sweden's military non-alignment [ [ 121 655 9
Russia's war against terrorism [ i |21 28 3 48
The United States' war against terrorism [0 ] [ |19 30 3 48
Increase of foreign ownership
in the Finnish economy _ ] | 14 38 3 45
Turkey's possible membership in the EU [ [ ] | 14 45 5 37
Ukraine's possible membership in the EU [T [ ] | 13 62 8 18
| | | | | |
0 20 40 60 80 100

%
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Figure 39
Factors affecting the sense of security (I)

"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

Increases No No Decreases
. security D effect D opinion D security

Finland's participation in establishing the EU's mutual defence

o 2007 [ [ |69 22 3 ©
auumn 2006 [T | | 55 28 4 13
o200 [ || 59 21 4 16
Autumn 2004 [ [ | | 54 30 3 13
The EU's counter-terrorism activity
sovmn 2007 [ (| ] e 21 2 13
auumn 2006 [ B | 48 28 5 20
aoumnzo0s [N || | 58 17 4 22
Auurmn 2004 [ | | 55 24 3 18
Finland's membership in the EU
Autumn 2007 [ | 160 3 1 6
Autumn 2006 [ | 149 35 2 13
auumn 2005 [T | |56 33 2 9
Autumn 2004 [ | |52 3 1 11
Participation of a Finnish unit in the EU's rapid response force
Autumn 2007 [ | |50 3 4 11
Autumn 2006 [N | | | 36 41 4 19
auumn 2005 [ | | | 42 36 4 18
Autumn 2004 [ | | | 36 45 4 15
Finland's increasing international economic activity
Autumn 2007 [ | | 48 41 4 7
autumn 2006 [ | 143 42 4 11
auwmn 2005 [ | 138 44 6 12
Autumn 2004 [ | ] 37 47 4 13
Finland's military non-alignment
Autumn 2007 [ | | | 45 34 4 17
autumn 2006 [T | ] | 42 38 5 15
Autumn 2005 [ || | 43 36 6 15
Autumn 2004 [ [ | | 40 43 3 15
Finland's possible membership in NATO
Autumn 2007 [ B | 37 23 5 35
Autumn 2006 [ | ] | 31 30 8 31
Autumn 2005 _ ‘ ‘ ‘ 36 27 6 31
Autumn 2004 [ B | 37 24 4 34
Finns' participation in crisis management operations in war zones
Autumn 2007 [ | | | 25 45 4 26
Autumn 2006 [ | | 26 48 3 24
Autumn 2005 [ B | 24 39 5 32
Autumn 2004 [ | | 20 46 2 32
1 | | | |
0 20 40 60 80 100

%
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Figure 40
Factors affecting the sense of security (1)
"How do you assess the following phenomena and factors?
How do they affect the security of Finland and Finns?"

. Incregses D No Nq . D Decrgases
security effect opinion security
Sweden's possible membership in NATO
Autumn 2007 [ [ ] |25 51 5 20
Autumn 2006 [ | |18 62 6 14
Autumn 2005 [ | ] | 22 54 8 17
Autumn 2004 [ [ |21 57 4 18
Estonia's, Latvia's and Lithuania's membership in NATO
Autumn 2007 [ | |23 59 4 14
Autumn 2006 [ | 119 60 7 14
Autumn 2005 [ B 123 51 7 20
Autumn 2004 [ [ | 21 52 4 23
Sweden's military non-alignment
Autumn 2007 [ | |21 65 5 9
Autumn 2006 [ | ]20 67 5 7
Autumn 2005 [ | |19 67 6 7
Autumn 2004 [ | 118 72 3 7
Russia's war against terrorism
Autumn 2007 [ ] |21 28 3 48
Autumn 2006 [ B |15 39 4 42
Autumn 2005 [ B |18 31 5 47
Autumn 2004 [ | 17 31 2 50
The United States' war against terrorism
Autumn 2007 [ ] 19 30 3 48
Autumn 2006 [ | 14 33 3 50
Autumn 2005 [ | 18 29 3 49
Autumn 2004 [ | 19 31 2 48
Increase of foreign ownership in the Finnish economy
Autumn 2007 [ | 14 38 3 45
Autumn 2006 [ B 11 41 5 43
Turkey's possible membership in the EU
Autumn 2007 [ B |14 45 5 37
Autumn 2006 [ [ 11 44 4 M
Autumn 2005 [ || 12 38 6 43
Autumn 2004 [ B |12 41 6 40
Ukraine's possible membership in the EU
Autumn 2007 [ | ] 13 62 18
|| 13 63 17

Autumn 2006 [
1
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Figure 41
Factors affecting Finland’s security

"How do you assess the effect of the following on the security of Finland?"

Positive No No Negative Both positive

effects
un [ 7220 1 1 7
SUE =

|
| 50 15 1 5 20
|
| 23 22
|
|
|

46 29 10 2 14

3 28 23

| 11 19 2 34 34

| 11 33 3 23 31

| ] | 9 50 5 14 23

T T T T T |
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Figure 42
The military situation in Finland’s near environs

"What is your estimate of the military situation in Finland’s near environs during the next decade?"

More More or less No Less
. threatening D the same D opinion D threatening

Whole population [ I | 9 68 1 22
Women [ [] | 6 67 2 24
Men [ | | 13 68 0 19
Under 25 years [ [ | 12 68 2 19
25-34 years [ | | 11 74 2 14
35-49 years [ | | 6 70 0 24
Over 50 years [ i | 10 64 2 24
Lower education [ | | 11 66 1 21
Post-secondary [ ] | 6 65 2 27
University [ | | 9 75 0 16
Working class [l ] | 8 72 2 19
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management I \ ' 8 68 0 23
Under 25000 € [N | | | 12 62 4 23
25000-35000 € [ | | 12 60 0 28
Over 35000 € [ | | 7 74 0 18
South Finland [ I | 9 65 1 25
West Finland [ | | 8 71 2 19
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ I | 13 67 1 19
Centre Party [ | | 13 71 1 16
Coalition Party [ I | 4 70 1 25
Social Democratic P. [ ] | 12 65 2 22
Left Alliance [l | | 6 68 0 26
Green League [ | | 8 69 1 21

| 1

Other parties _ | 12 65 23
| | | | | | | | |

0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
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Figure 43
The military situation in Finland’s near environs

"What is your estimate of the military situation in Finland’s near environs during the next decade?"

More More or less No Less
. threatening D the same D opinion D threatening

Autumn 2007 [ | | 9 68 1 22
Autumn 2005 [ | ] | 10 70 2 17
Autumn 2004 8 67 2 24
- | | | | | | | ‘ ‘ | | I‘
0O 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

%
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Factors causing concern among the citizens

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

No :
] Much | | Some opinion | Alittle

The use of the Earth’s natural resources _ | 61
Nuclear weapons [ - [0
Global warming [N - lls1
International terrorism [ - =
Proliferation of weapons of mass destruction [ | |42
The use of nuclear power for— ‘ ‘ ‘ 35
energy production in Russia
International organized crime _ ‘ ‘ ‘ 34

Energy and oil transports in | | |31
the Gulf of Finland

The situation in Iraq _ | | 129
The spread of contagious diseases _ \ \ \ 28

Future prospects of welfare services in Finland [ | | |28
The possibility of Finland being _ ‘ ‘ ‘ 25

the target of a terrorist attack

The impact of counter-terrorism
on human rights and civil liberties _ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 23
The situation in the Middle East [ | | |21
Development in Russia [ | | |20
The Israeli-Palestinian conflict - H \ \ 19
Future prospects of the Finnish economy - H \ \ 18
Relations between the Christian ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 17

world and the Islamic world
Globalization of the economy [ | | |16
The use of nuclear power for - ‘ ‘ ‘ 15

energy production in Finland

The increasing number of immigrants in Finland- \ \ \ 14

| | | | | | | | | | |
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Factors causing concern among the citizens (1)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

No ,
. Much D Some opinion D A little

The use of the Earth’s natural resources
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006

]
I ]
Auturm 2005 [
Auturmn 2004 [ | N

International terrorism
Auumn 2007 [ |
Auturin 2006 [

Auumn 2005 [
Autarnn 2004 [
Global warming
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
Nuclear weapons
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
The use of nuclear power for energy production in Russia
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004 [

Proliferation of weapons of mass destruction
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
International organized crime
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005 \
Auumn 2004 [ | |
Future prospects of welfare services in Finland
Autumn 2007 [ [ \
Autumn 2006 _
[

Autumn 2005

Auturmn 2004 [ | |

The spread of contagious diseases

Auturn 2007 | | |
Autumn 2006 _
N

Autumn 2005

Auturn 2004 | | |

The situation in Iraq
Autumn 2007 [
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
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Factors causing concern among the citizens (ll)

"How do you estimate the following phenomena and factors?
How much do they concern you regarding the future?"

No . Not
[ Much | | Some [ ] opinion | Alitde [ at al

The impact of counter-terrorism on human rights and civil liberties

Autumn 2007

Autumn 2006

Development in Russia

Autumn 2007

Autumn 2006

Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004

The situation in the Middle East
Autumn 2007

Autumn 2006

The possibility of Finland being the target of a terrorist attack
Autumn 2007

Autumn 2006

Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004

Future prospects of the Finnish economy
Autumn 2007

Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
The Israeli-Palestinian conflict
Autumn 2007
Autumn 2006
Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004

>
c
=3
g
3
5
)
o
s)
)

Globalization of the economy
Autumn 2007

|
Autumn 2006 [ [ \ |
|
|

Autumn 2005
Autumn 2004
The use of nuclear power for energy production in Finland
Autumn 2007

|
Autumn 2006 [ I \ |
|
|

Autumn 2005

Autumn 2004 [ \ \
Relations between the Christian world and the Islamic world

Autumn 2007

Autumn 2006
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Figure 47
Preparing for new threats

"In your opinion, how well has Finland prepared for the following threats?"

Extremely Fairly No Fairly Extremely
. well D well D opinion D poorly D poorly

Contagious diseases, epidemics [N I 2264 1 121
Uncontrolled migration [ i | 117 51 3 24 5
Disasters / Major accidents [ | | 13 66 1 18 2
Access to energy [ | || 13 65 2 18 2
Military attack [0 | ] 12 62 2 21 3

Various environmental threats
(floods, oil spills, transport [ | || 12 55 2 28 4

of dangerous goods)
Terrorism [ B || 10 46 4 36 4
Cyber-attacks [ [ ] ] 9 47 6 32 6
Political pressure [ ] [] 8 51 9 28 3
International crime [ | [ ] 7 55 1 33 4
Climate change [ [ [ ] 7 42 3 42 6
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Figure 48
Participation in crisis management and

peace support activities in war regions

"Lately, an active debate has been ongoing with regard to Finland’s role in peace support and crisis
management activities in areas where warfighting is still going on. In your opinion, should Finland"
. Participate in these kinds of peace support and crisis management activities

D Abstain from these kinds of peace support and crisis management activities

|| No opinion

Whole population [T | 52 43 5
women [T .| 52 41 7
Men [T | 51 45 3
Under 25 years [T | 59 37 4
25-34 years [T | 61 31 8
35-49 years [ | 45 49 6
Over 50 years [ a9 a7 4
Lower education [ | | 47 47 5
Post-secondary [T | 56 39 5
University [ ] 60 35 5
Working class [ ] w5 7
Salaried emp./Self-emp./Management _ ‘ ‘ 59 36 6
Under 25000 € [ | 51 45 3
25000-35000 € [T | 51 47 2
Over 35000 € [T | 51 43 6
South Finland | s 43 3
West Finland [T | 47 48 7
East Finland/Oulu/Lapland [ | ] 53 41 6
Centre Party [ | 55 41 3
Coalition Party [ | 60 33 8
Social Democratic P. [ | 48 47 5
Left Alliance [ || 45 52 3
Green League [T | 69 20 3
Other parties [T | 44 51 5
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Figure 49
Participation in crisis management and

peace support activities in war regions

"Lately, an active debate has been ongoing with regard to Finland’s role in peace support and crisis
management activities in areas where warfighting is still going on. In your opinion, should Finland"

. Participate in these kinds of peace support and crisis management activities

|| Abstain from these kinds of peace support and crisis management activities

D No opinion

| 52 43 5

Autumn 2007 [
Autumn 2003 [T | 64 30 6
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